
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 10 February 2021 

Full Council  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 15th February, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and 
D Temple (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meetings held on 7 December 2020 and 14 December 
2020 and the Extra Ordinary meeting held on 12 January 2021 in accordance with Standing Order 18 
including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on 
the agenda.  
 

5. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire 
District Councillors. 
 

6. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

7. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 15 December 
2020 and  1 February 2021, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein: 
 
 

 a) Climate, Biodiversity and Planning Committee meetings held on 15 December 2020, 5 
January 2021 and 26 January 2021.  (Pages 17 - 38) 

 b) Sport and Play Committee meeting held on 11 January 2021  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee meeting held on 18 January 2021  (Pages 
43 - 46) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 25 January 2021  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 e) Policy, Governance and Finance Committee meeting held on 1 February 2021  (Pages 53 
- 58) 

8. Council Revenue Budget: Revised Budget 2020/21 and Estimate 2021/22   

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO along with the draft revised revenue 
budget for 2020/21 and the estimates for 2021/22 – TO FOLLOW. 
 

9. To formally declare the Precept for 2021/22   

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO and if appropriate, declare the Precept for 
2021/22 – TO FOLLOW. 
 

10. Corporate Strategic Plan   

 To receive a verbal update from the Leader & the Town Clerk concerning the Council’s aims and 
objectives for inclusion in the Corporate Strategic Plan. 
 

11. Civic Announcements  (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Mayor. 
 

12. Vandalism  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 To receive and consider a vandalism update from the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

13. Health and Safety   

 To receive and note the Officer’s verbal update on Health & Safety and COVID-19 matters if 
appropriate. 
 

14. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council 
and to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt 
with. 
 

15. Correspondence  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 To receive and consider the following correspondence: 
 

a) Open Letter from the Chair of NALC – Cllr Sue Baxter 
 

16. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

17. Sealing of Documents   

 To RESOLVE that the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by 
this meeting of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

FULL COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

 
432   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

433   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

434   MINUTES 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020.  There 
were no matters arising. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair 
 

435   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this item. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
2 

436   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Cllr Duncan Enright – West Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Cllr Enright provided an update on the District Council’s budget setting process.  The Council was 
beginning some difficult budgetary years as the mid-term plan indicated that there were 
shortfalls in funding.  Most of the savings made by the restructuring process had now been 
achieved and the pandemic had also impacted the budget. 
 
Cllr Rosa Bolger – West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr Bolger advised that a new Covid-19 test centre was under construction at the Woodford 
Way car park in town.  Officers had been working hard.  Residents had expressed concern at the 
loss of parking and so members had pushed hard for extra signage to signpost the top two levels 
of Marriott’s Walk Car Park.  Cllr Bolger also reported that a close eye would be kept on the 
surrounding residential roads to ensure that people did not park their cars there instead. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updates be noted. 
 

437   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Members did not have anything to report for this item. 
 

438   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a) 4 CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING MINUTES - 13 OCTOBER, 3 NOVEMBER 

AND 24 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committees held on 13 October, 3 November and 24 November 2020 and 
moved their acceptance.  It was noted that for the minutes of 24 November, 
the response for the Proposed East Witney Development was delegated to 
officers to complete. 

 
It was also requested that Cllr Enright be added as attending the meetings of 
the 3 and 24 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committee of 13 October, 3 November and 24 November 2020 be received 
and any recommendations therein approved, with Cllr Enright being added to 
the list of meeting attendees on the 3 and 24 November. 
 

 b) 4 SPORT & PLAY COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance.   

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

Page 6



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
3 

 
 

 c) 4 HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 9 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance.   

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

 d) 4 STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance.   

 
Matters Arising 
 
The Leader referred to minute SC391 – Christmas Lights - and asked if 
members would be happy to run a best dressed house competition.  
Councillors should submit their favourites in their wards to the 
Communications and Events Officer and a winner would then be chosen from 
each ward.  All agreed that this was a good idea. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be 

received and any recommendations therein approved; 
 
2. that Councillors facilitate a best dressed Christmas house competition, 

with a winner to be chosen in each ward. 
 

 e) 4 POLICY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE -  23 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 
and moved their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 
be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

439   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Mayor’s engagements, circulated before 
the meeting, 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

440   MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
The Council received and considered two motions.  The Leader informed the Council that it had 
come to her attention that as a member of Government, the Rt Hon. Robert Courts could not 
support private members bills, such as those to be presented to Council.  This was confirmed by 
Cllr Harvey. 

Page 7



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
4 

 
The motions were presented as follows:- 
 
1. County Lines and Child Exploitation  
 

Witney Town Council notes that:  

 We are only too aware of the issues in Oxfordshire of the County Lines and Child Criminal 
Exploitation, through our partnerships with WODC, TVP and other key organisations. 

 We are equally aware of the d
[...]
lear that the Council would not be able to pay for the tickets within 
the timescale subsequently requested, due to the Council’s financial regulations.  As the Council 
was no longer able to support the initiative, it was hoped that an alternative could be found in 
the new year. 

 
RESOLVED: to delegate to Officers, the Mayor, the Leader and Cllr Duncan to try to arrange 
something similar in the New Year. 
 

442   CONCLUSION OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020 
 
The Council received and considered the external audit report and certificate 2019/20.  The 
Town Clerk referred to the notes and advised that she was confident that the outstanding items 
would be done next year.  She also advised that the Code of Conduct was not within the control 
of the Town Council as members signed up to the District Council Code, and therefore there 
would be no change unless the District changed it or there was a national change.  She would 
take this up with the auditor. 

Page 9



Full Council - 7 December 2020 

 
6 

 
RESOLVED: that the conclusion of audit for the year ending 31 March 2020 be noted. 
 

443   VANDALISM 
 
The Committee received and considered an updated schedule of vandalism, prepared by the 
Operations and Estates Officer. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted. 
 

444   HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
The Town Clerk read an update on behalf of the Compliance and Environment Officer, covering 
Covid safety in the offices and public halls. 
 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted and thanks expressed to Officers who have worked 
hard to keep the Council Covid safe. 
 

445   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There was no communication from the Leader. 
 

446   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
The Council received and considered a letter from Robert Courts MP in relation to minute 
number 339 from the Council meeting on 12 October 2020, and a letter from Witney Oxford 
Transport, asking for the Mayor’s support for its submission to the government’s Beeching 
Reversal fund for a feasibility study.  The Mayor alone could not support this but the Council 
agreed that as a body it would send a letter of support. 
 
RESOLVED: that the correspondence be noted and that Witney Town Council supports 
Witney Oxford Transport’s submission to the government’s Beeching Reversal fund for a 
feasibility study. 
 

447   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council. 
 

448   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
The Town Clerk advised that a lease had now been signed for West Oxfordshire District Council 
to take on the Langdale Hall car park in order to enforce the parking regulations. 

 
RESOLVED: that the seal of the Council be affixed to the document. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.45 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 10



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 14 December 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
 

M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
449   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Bolger, L Duncan and D Harvey. 
 

450   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

451   CORPORATE/STRATEGIC PLAN - INITIAL DISCUSSION 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning the creation of 
a Corporate Strategic Plan for Witney Town Council. 

 
As a recommendation emanating from the Council’s ongoing organisational review, members 
agreed that the creation of a strategic plan, encompassing its vision and objectives was highly 
important. Councillors views o
[...]
uary 2021 

At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 
 

Councillors: L Duncan 
L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A Prosser 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 

Others: no members of the public. 
Nick Randle (LGRC) 
Samantha Haywood (LGRC) 

 
17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr R Bolger. 
 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

19   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:  that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 

Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because 
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 

 
20   ORGANISATION REVIEW - FINAL REPORT 

 
The council received a presentation from LGRC Associates and considered the recommendations 
as presented in the confidential final report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the confidential report of LGRC Associates be noted and the 

recommendations contained therein agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.17 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 
At 6.15 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Smith (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
V Gwatkin 
 

M Jones 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

 
 

 
P454   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Bolger. 
 

P455   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declaration of interest in matters to 
[...]
with this. 
 
The Town Council believe that the whole town is impacted by strategic development and wishes 
to be able to exercise discretion in where the developer contributions are spent, which is the 
whole point of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  
 
The Town Council would appreciate much better collaboration between the three tiers of 
Council in terms of Section 106 contributions, to seek out and find solutions for the spending of 
Section 106 funds and a more transparent tracking system that allows the Town Council to know 
what has been allocated to Witney. 
 
The Town Council would also appreciate an “easy read” version that everyone is able to 
understand. 
 

P463   A40 BUS LANE AND EYNSHAM PARK & RIDE UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered an update from Oxfordshire County Council on the A40 
Bus lane and the Park and Ride at Eynsham. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.11 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1


Witney Town Council


Planning Minutes - 15 December 2020


457


457- 1
 WTC/170/20
 Plot Ref :-
20/02872/HHD
 Type :- 
 HOUSEHOLDE


Applicant Name :-
 JONES, MR AND MRS
 Date Received :-
 19/11/2020


Location :-
 16 CRAWLEY ROAD
 Date Returned :-
 16/12/2020

CRAWLEY ROAD

WITNEY


Proposal :
 Erection of detached garden room. 


Observations :
 Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application


457- 2
 WTC/171/20
 Plot Ref :-
20/02812/HHD
 Type :- 
 HOUSEHOLDE


Applicant Name :-
 GINDRE, MR JOAQUIN
 Date Received :-
 24/11/2020


Location :-
 MILL VIEW, 13 CRAWLEY ROAD
 Date Returned :-
 16/12/2020

CRAWLEY ROAD

WITNEY


Proposal :
 Erection of single and two storey rear extension to provide additional living 

space at both lower ground and ground floor levels and construction of a new 

front porch. Alterations to include the enlargement of existing dropped kerb.


Observations :
 Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this applicatio
[...]

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Sent: 12 January 2021 11:08 
Subject: Open letter to councillors from Chairman of NALC 

 

Dear Clerks and Councillors, 
  
Please see below an open letter from the Chairman of NALC, Cllr Sue Baxter to all town 
and parish councillors. I apologise if you have already received it directly from NALC. 
  
Cllr Baxter outlines three pledges and is seeking commitment to making progress on 
them. I have highlighted the pledges. They are: 
  

 Rethink relations – more respect, commit to training, Local Council Award 
Scheme, better links with principal authorities 

 Rethink ambitions, work with your community to shape place, Climate Change 

 Rethink engagement, encourage more people to be councillors and engage more 
with your community 

  
All of them are eminently worthy but will require time and resources to progress 
successfully by your council and also by us as your County Association. Resources are 
limited and we all need to prioritise how they are used to best effect for our 
communities and for us in supporting our member councils. Food for thought in the new 
year. 
  
Kind regards 

  
Christine 

  
County Officer 

 
Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 

Town Hall, Market Place, Wallingford, OX10 0EG 
Email – info@oalc.org.uk 

Your query may be answered by looking at our website www.oalc.org.uk 
Telephone – Christine Lalley, County Officer, working days Monday – Friday lunchtime 

0774 694 3076 
  

Lucy Dalby, Assistant County Officer, working days Monday, Tuesday afternoon and Thursday 
afternoon 

0751 936 7709 
  
  

  
This message is intended solely for the addressee and may contain confidential information. If you 
have received this message in error, please send it back to OALC, and immediately and permanently 
delete it. Do not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this message or in any 
attachment. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 15

mailto:info@oalc.org.uk
htt
[...]
ouncils will 

continue to be ambitious for our communities and make a change. 

 

I pledge this to a year to help build back stronger, better communities, and I hope you will 

too. 

 

  

 

 

  

  

 

   

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

    

  

 
   

 

 

Page 69

https://nalc.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=16886b5d6c31eade2f9a50027&id=ee78e90509&e=2593660dc7
mailto:nalc@nalc.gov.uk
https://nalc.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=16886b5d6c31eade2f9a50027&id=7acd1e2da5&e=2593660dc7
https://nalc.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=16886b5d6c31eade2f9a50027&id=bca6172689&e=2593660dc7
https://nalc.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=16886b5d6c31eade2f9a50027&id=c5a1349357&e=2593660dc7
https://nalc.us12.list-manage.com/track/click?u=16886b5d6c31eade2f9a50027&id=ea49d903c3&e=2593660dc7


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 14/12/2020 Full Council
	Minutes , 12/01/2021 Full Council

	7a Climate, Biodiversity and Planning Committee meetings held on 15 December 2020, 5 January 2021 and 26 January 2021.
	RBS Minutes 15 December 2020
	Minutes , 05/01/2021 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	RBS Minutes 5 January (2) 21
	Minutes , 26/01/2021 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	RBS Minutes 26 Jan 2021

	7b Sport and Play Committee meeting held on 11 January 2021
	7c Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee meeting held on 18 January 2021
	7d Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 25 January 2021
	7e Policy, Governance and Finance Committee meeting held on 1 February 2021
	11 Civic Announcements
	12 Vandalism
	15 Correspondence



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 15 February 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
73   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin. 
 

74   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

75   MINUTES 
 
The Council received and considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 7 December 
2020 and 14 December 2020 and the Extra Ordinary meeting held on 12 January 2021.  There 
were no matters arising from the minutes to be discussed. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings held on minutes of the Council Meetings held 
on 7 December 2020 and 14 December 2020 and the Extra Ordinary meeting held on 12 January 
2021 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

76   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The member of the public present did not wish to address the Council. 
 
 
 



Full Council - 15 February 2021 

 
2 

77   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Cllr Harvey reported that a successful meeting of the Climate Action Group had been held and 
that matters were progressing.  The District Council had appointed a Biodiversity and Land 
Management Specialist to help ensure that the move towards biodiversity and land 
management was moving ahead. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update from Cllr Harvey be noted. 
 

78   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
There were no reports back from Councillors working with external bodies where they served as 
the Council’s nominated representative. 
 

79   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a)  CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY AND PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 15 

DECEMBER 2020, 5 JANUARY 2021 AND 26 JANUARY 2021. 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020, 5 
January 2021 and 26 January 2021 and moved their acceptance. 

Matters Arising – 26 January 2020 

A member commented on the Active Travel Proposals that concerned Corn Street 
and Holloway Road.  He said that residents had a great deal of antipathy for the 
scheme and that the consultation period had been too short in order for the County 
Council to be able to spend the money.  He felt that the scheme had not been 
thought through. 
 
Another member added that he had spoken to the County Officer who had told him 
that most responses received were negative. 
 
A member welcomed the idea of an active travel corridor in the town.  Most 
comments on the area he represented – East Witney – had been positive.  He asked 
the Chair of the Committee if she knew when the consultation would be concluded 
and when things would be announced. 
 
The Chair replied that she had made investigations and that the consultation had 
been done within the statutory timeframe.  However, due to the time constraints of 
spending the funding there would not be a second round of consultations.  She was 
under the impression that the comments surrounding the Corn Street area had 
been robustly made and were being heard. 
 
A member pointed out that the County had said that the work would be started in 
February and therefore he was unsure as to how much time would be spent 
checking the correspondence received in connection with the consultation.  
  
The Office Manager drew members attention to minute P58 – Flooding.  Members 
had raised the issue of how the Town Council could get the District Council to take 
notice of any concerns on flooding and had asked if there was a policy in place.  He 



Full Council - 15 February 2021 

 
3 

explained that following the meeting, he had established that there was a policy – 
EH 7 - Flood Risk - which he believed that the Climate, Planning and Biodiversity 
Committee would be utilising in its responses when considering flooding in the 
future. 
 
A member commented that he thought that the Town Council would be asked to 
come up with an emergency plan in the next few months.  The Town Clerk advised 
that this had been agreed by the Stronger Communities Committee as part of the 
Communications Strategy so it would be coming forward in the next few months. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meetings of the Climate, Biodiversity and 
Planning Committee of 15 December 2020, 5 January 2021 and 26 January 2021, be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

 b)  SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2021 
 

  The Vice Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2021 and 
moved their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2021 be 
received and any recommendation therein approved. 
 

 c)  HALLS, CEMETERIES AND ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2021 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 and 
moved their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 be 
received and any recommendation therein approved. 
 

 d)  STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2021 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 and 
moved their acceptance. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
A member commented on page 3 item 11 – Zero Waste Roadshow, suggesting that 
the relevant Officer should speak to the Waste Department at the District Council as 
it would also be carrying out promotional work during that week and it would be an 
opportunity for both Councils and possibly even the County Council to work 
together to produce something.  The Chair replied that he would ensure that the 
Town Council liaised with them. 
 
A member commented about the Planters for the High street on P4.  She 
understood that it had gone through as an action but felt that it was audacious that 
the Town Council was expected to pay for something that was essentially a 
highways closure.  The Town Clerk replied that the District would be funding the 
planters themselves via the Government funding for Covid Secure measures. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be 



Full Council - 15 February 2021 

 
4 

received and any recommendation therein approved. 
 

 e)  POLICY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 
2021 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 and 
moved their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 be 
received and any recommendation therein approved. 
 

80   COUNCIL REVENUE BUDGET: REVISED BUDGET 2020/21 AND ESTIMATE 2021/22 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk, as circulated. She had 
previously given a full presentation to Council. 

 
A member said that the Conservative Group would support the 3% increase and were happy to 
see the moderation in the budget considering that there would be a rise in unemployment.  He 
also hoped that earmarked reserves would be restored over the coming years. 
 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Conservative Group Leader for his comments. She added 
that considering the past year and the loss of the Council Tax support grant she was very proud 
of the Town Council for bringing the precept in with just a 3% increase. 
 
A member commented about the Blue Plaque budget and the fact that he thought this project 
would not come on stream until 2022/23 – he felt it might be worth noting. The Town Clerk 
advised that she was aware of this and the money would roll forward to the following year. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and:- 
 
1. that the revised budget for 2020/2021 as presented be adopted; 
2. that the estimated budget for 2021/22 as presented be adopted. 
 

81   TO FORMALLY DECLARE THE PRECEPT FOR 2021/22 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk.  
 
The proposal was to increase the precept by 3% which equated to £159.04 per annum for a band 
D property. 
 
A member asked if information could be shared to illustrate how many play areas the Town 
Council was responsible for. The Town Clerk confirmed that a newsletter would be sent to every 
household explaining the budget and how it was spent.  She would ensure that the number of 
play areas maintained was included. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the Town Clerk be authorised to sign 
and serve a precept on the West Oxfordshire District Council, in accordance with the 
appropriate provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), requiring the 
District Council to pay the Town Council the sum of £1, 691, 877 in respect of Council Tax 
for the town during the financial year 2021/22. 
 



Full Council - 15 February 2021 

 
5 

82   CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
The Leader of the Council gave a verbal update, explaining that the current staff restructure that 
was taking place was a huge part of the corporate plan and priorities for each committee had 
been identified for the forthcoming year and budgeted them in.   In addition there was the open 
spaces strategy also going on which would be a huge part of the corporate strategy. This would 
bring something very comprehensive in the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal update be noted. 
 

83   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Mayor. 
 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted. 
 

84   VANDALISM 
 
The Council received and considered an update on vandalism in the town. 
 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted. 
 

85   HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
There was no update at the present time.  
 

86   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There was no communication from the Leader. 
 

87   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
The Council received and considered a letter from the Chair of NALC, Cllr Sue Baxter, concerning 
three pledges: 

 Rethink relations – more respect, commit to training, Local Council Award 
 Scheme, better links with principal authorities 

 Rethink ambitions, work with your community to shape place, Climate Change 

 Rethink engagement, encourage more people to be councillors and engage more 
with your community 

The Leader of the Council commented that she had liked the tone and sentiment of the 
proposals and felt that they fitted well with the Town Council.  She thought it might be helpful to 
have the pledges in mind when considering the strategic plan. 
 
RESOLVED: that the correspondence be noted. 
 

88   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council. 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 15 February 2021 

 
6 

89   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
RESOLVED: that the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions 
taken by this meeting of the Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.11 pm 

 
Chair 


